

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

US FOODS, INC.

and

**Cases 28-CA-156203
28-CA-160985**

**GENERAL TEAMSTERS (EXCLUDING
MAILERS), STATE OF ARIZONA, LOCAL
UNION NO. 104, an affiliate of the
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Kristin E. White
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2145
Facsimile (602) 640-2178
Email: Kristin.white@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY THREATENING ITS EMPLOYEES WITH JOB LOSS IF EMPLOYEES WENT ON STRIKE.	4
1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
2. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	5
III. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(3) OF THE ACT BY REFUSING TO HIRE OR CONSIDER FOR HIRE ELLIOTT GARRETT.....	7
1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	7
a. Respondent’s Two Distinct Hiring Paths	7
i. Initial Screening, and Gatson’s Determination of Eligibility and Qualifications	7
ii. Manager’s Recommendations and Ability to Resuscitate Previously Rejected Applicants.....	11
b. Respondent’s Consideration of Applications after Initial Screening or Resuscitation.....	12
c. Elliott Garrett’s First Stint of Employment with Respondent	13
d. Garrett Applies for Re-Hire and is Initially Rejected	13
e. Padilla Resuscitated Garrett’s Application, and Recommended Garrett for Hire.....	15
f. Respondent Refused to Hire Garrett, or Consider Garrett for Hire, Because of Garrett’s Union Activities.	16
2. FES GOVERNS IN BOTH REFUSAL-TO-HIRE AND CONSIDER-FOR-HIRE CASES AND GENERAL COUNSEL PROVED ITS CASE UNDER BOTH FES STANDARDS.....	17
3. RESPONDENT UNLAWFULLY REFUSED TO REHIRE GARRETT UNDER FES.....	18
a. General Counsel Established a Prima Facie Case	18
b. Respondent’s Alleged Legitimate Motive is Pretextual, and it cannot overcome General Counsel’s Prima Facie Case.	20
4. RESPONDENT REFUSED TO CONSIDER GARRETT FOR HIRE UNDER FES.....	21
a. General Counsel Established a Prima Facie Case	21
b. Respondent’s Alleged Legitimate Motive is Pretextual, and it cannot overcome General Counsel’s Prima Facie Case.	23
5. GENERAL COUNSEL PROVED ITS CASE UNDER WRIGHT LINE	23
a. Contrary to the ALJ’s Finding, the General Counsel Established a Prima Facie Case.....	23
b. Respondent Has Failed to Meet Its Wright Line Burden Regarding Its Failure to Hire or Consider-for-Hire Garrett.....	25
IV. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(4) BY CHANGING ITS PRACTICE OF ALLOWING UNION STEWARDS TO PARTICIPATE IN GRIEVANCE MEETINGS AFTER THE CLOCK IN BECAUSE THE UNION FILED THE CHARGE IN CASE 28-CA-156203.	266
1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	27
2. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	27
V. GENERAL COUNSEL SEEKS AN ORDER REQUIRING RESPONDENT TO MAKE ELLIOTT GARRET WHOLE, INCLUDING THROUGH PAYMENT OF SEARCH-FOR-WORK AND WORK-RELATED EXPENSES, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THESE AMOUNTS EXCEED INTERIM EARNINGS	29
VI. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramson, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 171 (2005).....	28
<i>Aim Royal Insulation, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 91 (2012)	21
<i>Aircraft & Helicopter Leasing</i> , 227 NLRB 644 (1976).....	30
<i>American Residential Services of Indiana</i> , 345 NLRB 995 (2005).....	21
<i>Kag-W., LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 121 (June 16, 2015).....	27, 28
<i>Baddour, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 275 (1991)	6
<i>Cibao Meat Products</i> , 348 NLRB 47 (2006).....	30
Compensatory and Punitive Damages Available under § 102 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, Decision No. 915.002, at *5, available at 1992 WL 189089 (July 14, 1992).....	31
<i>Connecticut Humane Society</i> , 358 NLRB No. 31, slip op. at 62-63 (2012)	6
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 837 (1997).....	30
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 440 (1938).....	29
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007)	29
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955)	29
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	23
<i>Dynasteel Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 86 (2005).....	17
<i>Hobby v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 2001 WL 168898 (Feb. 2001), <i>aff'd Georgia Power Co. v. US. Dep 't of Labor</i> , No. 01-10916, 52 Fed.Appx. 490 (Table) (11th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Jesco, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 903 (2006)	21
<i>Knickerboxer Plastic Co., Inc.</i> , 104 NLRB 514 (1953).....	32
<i>Larson Tool & Stamping Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 895 (1989).....	6
<i>Masland Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 184 (1993)	28
<i>Midwestern Personnel Services</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	24
<i>North Slope Mechanical</i> , 286 NLRB 633 fn.19 (1987).....	30
<i>Phelps Dodge v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	17, 31
<i>Pressroom Cleaners</i> , 361 NLRB No. 57 slip op. at 2 (2014)	31
<i>Rainbow Coaches</i> , 280 NLRB 166 (1986)	30
<i>Reeves Bros., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1082 (1996)	6
<i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000), <i>supp.</i> 333 NLRB 66 (2001), <i>enfd.</i> 301 F.2d 83 (3rd Cir. 2002)	16, 19
<i>Rice Lake Creamery Co.</i> , 151 NLRB 1113 (1965).....	30
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC</i> , 353 NLRB 416 (2008)	28
<i>Stringfellow's of New York</i> , 296 NLRB 424 (1989)	28
<i>Suburban Eletrical Engineers, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1 (2007)	19
<i>Sunnyside Home Care Project</i> , 308 NLRB 346 fn. 1 (1992)	7
<i>Toering Electric Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 225 (2007)	16
<i>Tortillas Don Chavas</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10 slip op. at 3 (2014)	32, 33
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 616 (1996).....	20
<i>West Texas Utilities Company, Inc.</i> , 109 NLRB 936 fn.3 (1954)	30
<i>Wild Oats Markets</i> , 344 NLRB 717 (2005).....	6
<i>Kentucky River Medical Cen.</i>	31, 32
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd.</i> on other grounds 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	24

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

US FOODS, INC.

and

**Cases 28-CA-156203
28-CA-160985**
